SIDE LETTER AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AND
SAN DPIEGO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES A480CIATION
RELATED TC COMPENSATORY TIME OFF

Purguant to the provisions of the Meyexs-Millas-Brown Act (MMBA) and
Han Piego City Councill (Counell) Policy 300-06, this Side Letter Agraement
(Agreement:) is entered into between the City of gan Dlego {City) and the Ban
Dego Municipal Bwployess Assoolation (MEA) related to Compeneatory Tima
{Cotnp Time) . The City and MBA are collectively referrved to as the “Partiss.”

Background and Overview

This Agresment relates to modificaétions Lo the Clty’s program allowing
enployees the optlon to receive elther compensatory time off (“Comp Time” ox
"QTO¥) orx pay for overtime hours worked (“Comp Time Program”). This Agreement
was reached after a good faith meet and donfer process under the MMEA in
regponge bto Clty's determination, based on the adviece of tax cdunsel, that
the scorual/cash-out featurs of City's Comp Time Program must be modifiled to
comply with Internal Revefiue gervice (IRS) Regulations.

Under these Regulatlons, the TRS considers income to be received fox
tax purposes if the individual actually receives Lt or hap an optilon to
recaive it during each tawx year. This is kKnown as the constructive recedpt
doctrine, Several IRS private letter rulings illustrate how the IRS applies
thig dogtrine in an analogous sltustion when employewus are given the option
to cagh out acommulated pald leave. In these private letter rulings, the IRS
has concluded that paid leave accruals must be included in an indlvidual’s
gross ilncome for the tax year in which these aceoruals were credibed to hig ox
her account if the employes has a cash out option, even if the individual
does not elect to cash out the accrualg lo that tax vear. As far ag the IRE
18 concerned, the fact that the individual has an unrestrloted rdght to cmsh
out acoumulated patd leave means that he or ghe is in constructive recelpt of
this cash and it must be inoluded in the individual’s gross ingome for the
tax year even if no election is made during the tax year to cash out the
acgumilated paid leave,

Application of this constructive receipt doctrine to the City’s Comp
Time Program would mean that all overtime which an employee designatens as CTO
would have to bhe taxed in the payroll pericd when it wonld otherwlee be paid
ag cagh even though the employee might not take the CTO until weeks or monthe
later. This is because the City’'s Comp Time Program currently allows the
snployee an unimpeded optlon to ecnwerxt this CTO back into cash rather than
take it as actual time offf. '

Howaver, because the constructive receipt doctrine i goncerned with
the bax year in which taxable incpme ip actually ox constructively recelved,
the City’s Comp Time Program allowing an employes to opt for CTO instead of
cagh can remxin in effect so long ag all Comp Time the employee accruss
during a calendur year lg cashed out befora the end of the year in which the
ovartime was worked and allecated to the employse’sn Comp Time accsunt.

Based on the above, the Clty has proposed snd MEX hes agreed to modify
the Comp Time Program prospectively to comply with applicable TRS Regulations
by ensuring that all Comp Time im either used or cashed oukt in the tax year
in which it is esrmed so there is no constructive receipt of ilncome as the
e defines it .

This modification is designed to preserve the employes’s ablility to (1)
gpt for TG instead of cagh when overtime 1B worked; and {2} convert that CTO
bacvlk into cash inatead of taking the actual time-off,




BIDE LETTHR AUREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND MBEA RELATED TO COMPENSATORY TIMS
ory
Page 2

The details related to the acarual and cash-out of Comp Time are gst
forth below. Unless otherwlse noted hexein, an employee's right to acorue and
aagh-out. Comp Time as ppscified in adminigtrative Regulation 95,01, Personnel
Regulation Index Code H-4, and MEA’s current MOU, remains unghanged. In
additlon, employess continue to enjoy the right bo make contributions from
overtime pay into the City's 457 and 401k plansg in accordance with plan
documents cn file with the Cigy.

Termg of Agreement

The Partler agree ap follows:

1. The Parxties have met and conferred in good failth in acoordance with
the MMBA on the subject matter and terms of this Agreement.

2. The Parties will submit thie Agreement to the City Council for £inal
determination, This Agreement lg not binding on the City or MEa
untess and until it le gpproved by a two-thirde vote of the Council
in sccordance with Ban Disgo Charter section 11.2., Thig Agresment
will take effect upon the date of final passage of a City Counmcil
regolution approving this Agreement.

3. Effective immediately, the Comp Time Frogram will be governed by a
calendar yvear rather than a fiscal year deadline when balances must
b8 uged or cashed out not merely reduced, Az such, employees will
have until December 13, 2019 to use or cash-out any and all accorued
Comp Time regardless of the fiscal year when it was added to hip or
her acoount balance. If an employee has not used or requested to
cagh-out acorued Comp Tlwe by December 13, 2018, the Clty will cash
it out without the employee’s pricr consent so that the cash is
included in the employee’s final pay check for the 2015 calendar
year and the employea's Comp Time account palance s zero.

4. Effective on January 1, 2020, an employee will only be allowsd to
uge or raguest the cash-out of acorusd Comp Time within the pane
calendar year in which the employee elected Cowp Time instead of
cash for overtime worked.

. MBA MOU, Article 18 (Annual Leave and Compengatory Time), will he
amerided, and stated ag follows:

D. Compensatory Time

1. Overtime will ke paid or Compensatory Time OFf given
at the dlsecretion of the Department Dilrector or
degignee subject to the avallability of funds and
workload considerations In an amount not Lo exceed
cne-hundred-twenty {120) hours eannually.

2. A employee may only use or oash out CTO during the
¢alendar yesr in which it is earned.

3. All acorued and umused CTO balances will be cashed
out on the lasgt pay day of each valendar year so that
the enmployee’'s CTO account is reduced to a zera
balance,

4. Employeeps may use or sagh out CTO accrued at any time




SIDE LETTEE AGRESMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND MEA ERLATED T0 COMPENSATORY TIME
OFF

Page 3

during the calenday year, prlor to the Iast pay
period of the calendar year. No unused UTO hours may
be carried over to a subsequert cdlendar ysar. No
CTO cvan be elected for overtime worked during the
lagt pay pericd of the calendar year.

5. BEmployees wlll not have the option to take CF0
instead of cash when the Department is reimburged by
ancgther governmental agency For Overtime worked by
the aemployese. Overtime sarned in accordance with the
FL3A will be paid in the pay period din whieh it is
garned. .

é. Bince this modificatlon in the City‘s use and accrual of Comp Time
reguires a transgitlon from a fiscal-year to a valendar-year
platform, the ity will alsgo communicate the following information
to employees omn & date mutually agreed upen by buth parties:

a. That a changs in thes uge and acerual of Cotp Tiwe has been
implemented 1in order to be ir compliance with IR# regulations
and thie chiange affects Comp Time balances during the current
201% calendary veal;

b, That thle change reguires enmplovees teo elther use thelr CFO
before Dacenber 13, 2019 or request conversiom of all
remaining Comp Time to cash by Decembar 13, 2018, for payout
before the end of the calendar vear. Bmployees will be
informed that their fallure to uge the CT0 or to make a timely
requagt to converh ft to cagh will result in the City
gubtomatically cashing it out in full for inalualon in the
final paycheck of the yesar. No CT0 can be elacted for
overtime worked during the last pay period of 2019 (December
14 through December 3L, 20198).

7. administrative Regulation 95.01 - Overtime Compensation will ke
amended ag attached, (Attachment 1}

8. Unlgss expresasly covered in this Agreement, all wages, hours, and
obher terms and conditions of employment presently enjoyed by MEA~
represented employees, whether gtated in an MOU, Perasonnel
Regulation, Administratlve Regulation or in any other enforceahle
doaument . remain in full force and effeat.

9. Upon approval by the City Councill, this Agresment is intended to be
read in conjunction wikth the MOU and where in conflich on the
specifia issue covered by this Agreement, this Agrowment will
control.

10. The parties will incorporate the language set forth in this
Agreement into any successor MOU negotiated by the City and MEA
which is approved by the Clty Councll, ag well aeg into any
applicable Administrative Regulations and Permonnel Regulations.

ATTACHMBNTS ¢

1. Administrative Regulatien 25,01 - Overtilms Compensation, dabed July 3,
2019,




SIDE LETTER AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND MEA RELATED TO COMPENSATORY TIME
CFF
Page 4

This Agreement is executed by the following authorized representatives of
each party:

San Diego Municipal Employees’ City of San Diego
Association
M:ﬁu 1;_— ‘ S )
By: By:
Michael Zucch&t, Gendral Manager Timotﬁx_gavfs, Lead Negotiator

Date: SGP“OBW Iq ! w'q Date: /(,)“""7’/[9

v Qs dot, . iyl

ann” Smith, L d Négotiator Abby Jarbj$gigé Bepiby W%%%Lﬁﬁkzuki;-

Directior, HR

Date: Londer / ﬁ;'/.,z’o/ /C’ Date: ?// ) / {%

curt Glakdr
HRO, Human Resources

4~7-19

Date:

Approved as_to form this [5 -}L day of OC‘I‘)éf(' , 20 ]9

MARA W BELIUTHE,. §ity, Attorney

By:

Thomas Brad
Deputy CityfAttorney



